Order of Presentation of Appeals By Category: June 9, 2006

QCP- On Record with the County or State Appeals
1. 060042- Country Lane Seniors
2. 060244- Waco River Park

QCP- Boundary Appeals
3. 060224-Notting Hill Gate

QCP — Resident Council Appeals
4. 060143- Sun Valley Homes
5. 060144- Centerpoint Home Ownership
6. 060147- Orchard Valley Homes
7. 060117- Mesquite Terrace
8. 060118- Sunset Haven

QCP- Property Owners Association Appeals
9. 060110~ Evergreen at Farmer’s Branch
10.060170- Orchard Park at Willowbrook

Scoring Appeal
11.060219- Providence Estates
12.060138- Residences at Eastland

Termination Appeal
13.060234~ Alamito Place
14.060242- Pear Orchard
15.060088- Red Qalk II



06004

ane Seniors

Country L



MULTIFAMILY FINANCE PRODUCTION DIVISION

BOARD ACTION REQUEST
June 9, 2006

Action Item

Presentation, Discussion and Possible Decision for the applicant’s appeal of scoring for a 2006
Housing Tax Credit (HTC) Application.

Requested Action

Approve, Deny or Approve with Amendments a determination on the appeal.

Background and Recommendations

I. Country Lane Seniors- Waxahachie Community- 460042

By April 3, 2006, the Department received a letter from the Bullard Heights Neighborhood
Association requesting that their letter be considered for points for Quantifiable Community
Participation (QCP). QCP points, statutorily required under §2306.6710 Texas Govermnment
Code, are described in §50.9(1)(2) of the 2006 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (QAP) which
outlines an explicit set of criteria that must be satisfied. To assist neighborhoods m submitting
their letters, the Department released a packet for Neighborhood Organizations that included the
information needed, as well as a template letter.

In our review the letter was found to be ineligible and the application was awarded a score of 12.
Note that scores range from a maximum of +24 for the strongest position of support to +12 for
the neutral position to 0 for the strongest position of opposition. This Applicant is appealing the
eligibility of the QCP letter submitted for the Application.

The letter was ineligible because of the following:

On April 13, 2006 the Department issued a deficiency notice to the contact for the Bullard
Heights Neighborhood Association requesting proof that the organization was on record with the
county or state as of March 1, 2006 as required by §2306.5710, Texas Government Code. The
association was unable to provide the evidence and instead submitted a certification that a
request to TDHCA to become on record with the state was made on February 24, 2006. The
Department did receive the letter dated February 24, 2006 requesting to be on record with the
Department, but not until March 30, 2006, as part of the QCP package. The Department has
spoken with the contact for this organization numerous times and she has confirmed that there is
no possible proof of delivery. She has also confirmed that the organization is not on record with
the county or state in any other way. The statutory requirement for county or state registration
has not been met.
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The applicant is appealing the eligibility of the Ietter based on three assertions. (1) The applicant
asserts that the requirement that the neighborhood organization be on record as of March 1, 2006
is a requirement of the QAP, not of Section 2306.6710. The applicant asserts that Section
2306.6710 does not specify a filing deadline by which the neighborhood organization must
request to become on record with the state or county, therefore the March 1, 2006 QAP filing
deadline is not supported by statute. (2) The applicant asserts that proof of delivery of the
request to become on record is not required by the QAP or the Quantifiable Community
Participation Packet for Neighborhood Organizations. (3) The applicant asserts that the
development is in line with the City of Waxahachie’s goals as evidenced by the City Council’s
decision to locate a proposed senior citizens center near the proposed development.

The applicant appealed the eligibility of the letter by asserting that because the requirement that
the neighborhood organization be on record as of March 1, 20006 is not a requirement of
§2306.6710, the letter should be eligible. It is also asserted that proof of delivery of the request
to become on record is not required by the QAP or the QCP Packet for Neighborhood
Organizations.

QCP points, statutorily required under §2306.6710 Texas Government Code, are described in
§50.9(i)(2) of the QAP, which outlines an explicit set of criteria that must be satisfted. The fact
that these requirements are not expressly stated in statute does not change the fact that the letter
submitted clearly does not meet the requirements of the QAP because the neighborhood
organization was not on record by March 1, 2006. The required proof of delivery was merely a
deficiency request which provided the neighborhood organization the opportunity to prove that
they did indeed meet the requirement.

The QAP represents a reasonable interpretation of statute and underwent the process created by
the Administrative Procedures Act to create rules. In addition, the Governor approved the QAP
with the statutory interpretation within the QAP. The QAP establishes the procedures for
applying for and obtaining an award of tax credits.

While staff understands that the development is in line with the City of Waxahachie’s goals as
evidenced by the City Council’s decision to locate a proposed senior citizens center near the
proposed development, this QCP letter does not meet the requirements of §50.9(1)}(2)(A)(v} of
the QAP and is therefore ineligible.

Relevant documentation related to this appeal is provided behind the Board Action Request.

Applicant: Two Country Lane - Waxahachie, Ltd.

Site Location: 425 ft. from the E. side of U.S. Hwy. 77, south of
downtown, and east of Exit 399 on [-35E

City/County: Waxahachie/ Ellis County

Regional Allocation Category: Urban/Exurban

Set-Aside: None

Population Served: Elderly

Region: : 3
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Type of Development: New Construction

Units: 102
Credits Requested: $954,136
Staff Recommendation: The Executive Director denied the original appeal. Staff is

recommending that the Board also deny the appeal.
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Boundaries and Deadlines

§50.9(i)(2) Quantifiable Community Participation from Neighborhood Organizations on Record with the State or
County and Whose Boundaries Centain the Propoesed Development Site.

(A) Basic Submission Requirements for Scoring...the letter (and enclosures) must be received by the
Department no later than April 3, 2006...The organization’s letter (and enclosures) must:

(i) state the name and location of the proposed Development...

(ii) be signed by...comparable head of the organization, and provide the street and/or mailing addresses,
phone numbers, and e-mail addresses and/or facsimile numbers... and for one additional contact for the organizatioi;

(iii) establish that the organization has boundaries, state what the boundaries are, and establish that the
boundaries contain the proposed development site. A map must be provided with the geographic boundaries of the
organization and the proposed Development site clearly marked within those boundaries;

(iv) establish that the organization is a “neighborhood organization.” A *neighborhood organization” is
defined as an organization of persons living near one another within the organization’s defined boundaries that contain the
proposed Development site and that has a primary purpose of working to maintain or improve the general welfare of the
neighborhood. “Neighborhood organizations” include homeowners associations, property owners associations, and resident
councils (only for Rehabilitation or demolition with New Construction applications in which the council is commenting on
the rehabilitation or demolition/ New Construction of the property occupied by the residents). “Neighborhood organizations™
do not include broader based “community” organizations; organizations that have no members other than board members;
chambers of commerce; community development corporations; churches; school related organizations; Lions, Rotary,
Kiwanis, and similar organizations; Habitat for Humanity; Boys and Girls Clubs; charities; public housing authorities; or any
governmental entity, Organizations whose boundaries include an entire county or larger area are not “neighborhood

organizations.” Organiz “neighb "
{ M

(vi) accurately state that the neighborhood organization was not formed by any Applicant, Developer, or
any employee or agent of any Applicant in the 2006 tax credit Application Round, that the organization and any member did
not dccept money or a gift to cause the neighborhood organization to take its position of support or opposition, and has not
provided any assistance other than education and information sharing to the neighborhood organization to meet the
requirements of this subparagraph for any application in the Application Round (i.e. hosting a public meeting, providing the
“TDHCA Information Packet for Neighborhoods” to the neighborhood organization, or referring the neighborhood
organization to TDHCA staff for guidance). Applicants may not provide any “production” assistance to meet these
requirements for any application in the Application Round (i.e. use of fax machines owned by the Applicant, use of legal
counsel related to the Applicant, or assistance drafting a letter for the purposes of this subparagraph).

(vii) state the total number of members of the organization and provide a brief description of the process
used to determine the members’ position of support or opposition. ..

(viii) include the organization’s articles of incorporation and/or bylaws and/or organizational documents
created on or before March 1, 2006, that, at a minimum, identify the boundaries of the organization, identify the officers of
the organization and clearly indicate the purpose of the organization.

rganization;
(x) Letters...may not be provided via the Applicant which includes facsimile and email communication.

(B) Scoring of Letters (and Enclosures). The input must clearly and concisely state each reason for the
organization’s support for or opposition to the propesed Development.

(i) ...The Department may consider any relevant information specified in letters from other neighborhood
organizations regarding a development in determining a score.

(ii) ... Input that evidences unlawful discrimination against classes of persons protected by Fair Housing
law or the scoring of which the Department determines to be contrary to the Department’s efforts to affirmatively further fair
housing will not be considered.

(iii) In general, letters that meet the requirements of this paragraph and

(1) establish three or more reasons for support...(+24 points) or apposition {zero);
(II) establish two reasons...+18 points for support...
(III) establish one reason for support ... +13 paints for support.. .;
(TV) that do not establish a reason...neutral (+12 points).
(iv) Applications for which no letters from neighborhood organizations... a neutral score of +{2 points.






Bs/29/72086 23:06 ulalayslalalalalolal 111 11111111 11 FaGE B35
KeNNETH H. MitcueLL, P.C.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
1605 SHADY RIVER COURT NORTH
¥ BENBROOK, TEXAS 76126-2915
(B17) 249-6886 FAX (817) 249-1D10
29, 2006 Recey, .
May Efven
Ay
J g 2005

Board Members

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
Attention; Ms. Jennifer Joyce

Multifamlly Program Administrator

P.0O. Box 13941

Austin, TX  78711-3941

Dear Board Members:

The purpose of this letter is to appeal the score as stated in the Final Scoring Notice
dated May 15, 2006 for Country Lane Senfors-Waxahachis Community (#060042) in

accordance with Section 50.17(b) of the 2006 QAP.

This is an unusual appeal because | agres that the TDHCA staff does not havf

the

authority In the QAP to approve the first appeal filed with the Dapartment. 1 appréciate

the Ume that the staff has glven to address this situation and work wilt
neighborhood asscciation.

the

Counlry Lane Seniors-Waxahachie Community (the "Developrment”) is located withjn the

boundaries of the Bullard Heights Neighborhood - Association (“Bullard Heights'

) in

Waxahachie, and is supported by this neighborhood association. Bullard Heights sent a
. latter daled February 24, 2006 to the Department 1o be placed "on record” with the state.

In a ietter dated May 15" to Bullard Heighls, the Department staled that the "on record”

leller daled February 24" was not received by the Department by March 1%

and

therefore Bullard Heights was not considerad on record with the siats. Uniortunatsly, we

believe that the on record letter for Bullard Heights was lost in the mail.

| discussed this situation with Ms. Sandra Wilkinson, the chairwoman of Bullard He ghts.
She stated that she followed the instructions In the Department's Neighborhood
Association Packet in preparing and transmitting the on record letter. The Neighbolhood
Packet contains a sample of the on record letter. See Exhibit “A". The sample jletter

states that an approved mathod for transmitting the on record letler is "For Requlat

Mail

Delivery” by giving the regular mail delivery address far the Depariment. Ms. Wilkjnson

sent the on record letter on February 24™ by regular mai.

In the letter to Ms. Wilkinson dated May 15" (Exhibit *B"), the Departmant requp

sled

evidence of "proof of delivery." It is impassible for Ms. Witkinson io produce “proof of
delivery” since no one receives "proof of delivery” using regular mail. If you follow the
Depariments instructions of using regular mai, you will not receive proof of dalivery. In
addition, Ms. Wilkinson staled that she did not see any requirement in the Neighborhoaod
Association Packet where "proof of delivery” was required. If this requirement had |been

slated in the Neighborhood Packet, Ms. Wilkinson would have sent the letter
manner to recelve proof of delivery.

in a
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Attached as Exhibit "C" is a copy of the on record letter submitted by Bullard Heights
that was lost in the mail.

The on record letter was submilted again as an attachment to the supporting Jetter
(Exhibit "D") and was received by the Deparlment on March 30", although past the
March 1% deadline in the QAP. However, since Ms. Wilkinson followed the instrugtions
in the Neighborhood Packet, we request that the Board accept the Bullard Heighls on
record letler, although 29 days late, and count the supporting letler in the score of the
projecl. -

If the supporting letler from Bullard Heights is counted in the score of the Development,
this project should have the second highest score in Region 3. Without the points for the
supporting letier from Bullard Heights, the Development may have a score that is too
fow for approval.

Waxahachis has never had an affordable senior citizens project in previous years. In the
event that | am nol successful in obtaining an allocation this year, 1 would like tp file
again next year. Thank you far your consideration of this project.

Sincerely,

oy W ERT0Y

Kenneth H. Mitchell
Applicant

- KHM/khm
Enclosure

co:  Ms. Sandra Wilkinson, Bullard Heights Neighborhood Associaiion
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EXHIBIT "A"
Ap eal #060042

SAMPLE OPTIONAL TEMPLATE FOR NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS TO

BECOME ON RECORD WITH TDHCA
(Use Your Organization’s Letterhead if Available)

(All blanks - shown in parentheses and underlined - should be accurately {illed in and all
referenced attachments submitted)

( [For Regular Mail Delivery]
Ms. Edwina Carrington
Executive Director
Attention: Recording of Neighborhood Organization
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
P.0O. Box 13941 (MC 332-10)
Austin TX 78711-3941

[OR For Overnight or Courier Dellvery]
Ms. Edwina Carrington

Byecutjve Diirector
Attention: Recarding of Meighborhood Organization
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
221 East 11™ Street

Austin TX 78701-2410

Re:  Recording of Neighborhood Organization

1 am writing to request that my naighbbrhood organization, (Provide neiphborhood erganization’s name
here) (the organization), be registered with the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs for the
purposes of Quantifiable Community Participation, §50.2()(2), Texas Adminisirative Code.

As required, following is a list of the names and positions for each of the organization’s officers.
(Posltion of Cfficer In Orennizaton: Name of Individual in the Position)

(Position of Officer In Orgenization: Name of Individual in the Position)

[Repeal ag necessary to identify all officers]

The boundaries of this organization are (state the boundaries of the orpanization).| Enclosed is
documentation that establishes the organization’s boundaries. Enclosed is a map with e geographic
baundaries for the organization clearly marked.

Sincerely,

{Contact Naine)

{Coniact’s Mailing Address)

(Contacit’s Phone Number)

(Contact’s Email Address or Faesimile Number)

Attachments: )
(List all Attachments Provided — Below is Just a Sample of Documents to be Provided)
Map of Organization’s Boundaries
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| EXHIdIT "B"
‘ Appeal #060042

s

. Texas Department of Houslng and Community Affalrs
1 S

Sl ok =¥ Mullifamily Fnance Production Divislon
EEEA%“}:W;« Ty arrams 2006 Quantiflable Communlty Pardicipation

Mey 13, 2006

Sande Wilkinson

Chairman of the Board

Bullard Heights Neighborhood Associstion

701 South Rogers .

Waxahachie, Texas 75165

Fex:  (972) 923-2767

Emsil: sandewilkinson@sbeglobal.net  cpatierson75208@yahoo.com

Re: Response from your Neighborhood Organization for Quantifiable Cammunity Participétiun
Country Lane Seniors - Waxahachie Community, # 060042

Denr Sende Wilkinson:

I'am writing regarding the Jetter you submitted in reaponse to the deficiency letter for the purpose of setring
Quantifinble Community Participation (QCP) puinis for the ahove-referenced application. Thank you for
responding to the request

The Texas Departmenl of Housing and Community Affairs (the Department) has reviewed the lettar and the
additionn] dacumentation you submitted and compnred it to the mintmum requirements for the Jetter ns L’cquired
under the Qualified Allacation Plan and Rules (QAP) that govern the Housing Tax Credit Program this yenr.
Unformnately, in our review, osie or more requirements still have not been satisfied as further described below,

On April 13, 2006 the Department issued a deficiency notice 1o the centact for the Bullard
Heights Meighborhood Association requesting proof that the orgenization was on record with
the county or sizte as of March 1, 2006 os required by §2306.5710, Texns Government Code.
The association was unable to provide the 2vidence and instead submiited a certification that a
request to TDHCA to become on racord with the state was made on Februnry 24, 2006. The
Department did receive the letter dated February 24, 2006 requesting to be on record with the

., Department, bui not until March 30, 2006. The Department has spoken with the contnct for  w
this arganization numerous times and she has confirmed that there is no poss;ble roof of

( gelivery, She has also confirmed that the organization is not on racor% wih the county or State

in any other way. The statutory requirement for conaty or state registretion has not been mat,

Therefore, because your deficiency has not been satisfied your organization’s letter will not be considered
further for scoring, However, please be nssured that the Department values all public input and while the
Department wilt be unable to assign points to your letter the Department will still record your input in t
Application’s {lle and provide the Bonrd of the Department with a summary of your comment for their
information and consideration.

(1]

Thank you again for your active invalvement in our application process. If you have any questions, pleage do
not hesitate to contact me at 5§12.475.2213,
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Texdas Department of Housing and Communlty Affalrs

TEm Multlfamily Finance:Praduetion Divislon

BEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMURITY AfFatrs 2008 Quantiflable Communily Parlcipalion

AGE

Sincerely,

Rpbbye Meyer

Robbye Meyer
Interim Director of Multifamily Finance Production

09
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EXHIBIT "C"
Appaal #060042

Sandra Wilkinson ,

701 S. Rogers St (.

Waxahachie, Texas 75165 )
(972)938-3188

BULLARD HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

February 24, 2006

Latter lost in mail
Ms. Edwina Carrington -

Executive Director i B
Attention: Recordmg OfNﬂlgthIhDOd Ofgmaﬁﬁn mﬂnnnﬁ}m

Texas Department of Housing and Comnmunity Affairs
221 East 11" Street
Austin, Texas 78701-2410

Re:  Recording of Neighborhood Organization
I am writing t;f request that my neighborhood organization, Bullard Heights
Neighborhood Association {the organization), be registered with the Texas Department
of Housing and Community Affairs for'the purposes of Quauntifiable Conm:lmnity
Participation, §50.9(i}(2), Texas Administrative Code.

As required, following is a list of the names and positions for each of the organizafion’s (

officers.
¢ Chairman Sandra Wilkinson,
s Vice-Chairman Hugh Lane Chambers,
» Secretary Sue Hall

The boundaries of this orgamization are: Starting at Interstate 35-F at Cantrell St.,
Cantrell St. Bast to U.S. Highway 77; U.S. Highway 77 South to Howard Rd.; Howard
Rd. to a tobutary stream of Waxahachie Creek which crosses Howard Rd. and crosses
.S, Highway 77 to Interstate 35-E, then North on Interstate 3 5-E to Cantell St., the
place of beginning. Enclosed is 2 map with the geographic boundanes for the
organization clearly marked.

Sincerely,

C'- : A o )
W’Lﬁ\‘ L{’U‘{/ﬂg’“"l G s
. Sandra Willansen '
701 S. Rogers St
Waxahachie, Texas 75165
(972)938-3183
(972)923-2767-Fax

Attachraents: Map of Organization’s Boundaries

/N
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Bublard Feights Neighlonbood Ussaciation

Vice chaiv, Hugh Pane ChamBer 972937
Co-sectetanis, k. Stglex

Chaimars, Sards Wibkinsan, 972-938-3188
Secretary, Jough Jafl — 972-935.9850

March 29, 2006

PAGE 11

EXHIBIT "D"

Appeal #060042

8614

972.937.9966

Ms, Edwina Camrington

Executive Director

Attention: Neighborhood Input

Texas Department of Housing and Connnunity Affairs
221 East 11" Street

Austin, TX 78701-2410

Re:  Quantifiable Communiry Participation

Development #: 060042

Development: Country Lane Seniors-Waxahachie Community
Development _Location: East side of U.8. Highway 77, Waxahachie, Texas

As the cheirman of the board of Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association, I am writiz
provide the organization’s support for the above-referenced development which is locat
cast side of 1.S. Highway 77, Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas. Bullard Heights is a g
Neighbothood Organization as further described below.

As the signer of this letter, I am providing the following required information:
Sande Willanson

701 §. Rogers, Waxahachie, TX 75163

972-938-3188

SandeWilkinson@sbeglobal.nes  972-923-2767 FAXY

1 am also providing the fol
for our orpanization:

lowing information for ane additional contact, Hugh Lane C}

Hugh Lane Chambers
711 South College St., Waxahachie, TX 75165
872-937-8614

The boundaries of this organizarion are: Starting at Interstate 35-F at Canurell Si., Cant)
East to U.S. Highway 77; U.S. Highway 77 South 10 Howard Rd.; Howard Rd. to a il
stream of Waxahachie Creek which crosses Howard Ré. and cresses U5, Highway 77

Interstate 35-E, then North on Interstate 35-F to Cantrel] St the place of beginning. £
documeniation that establishes the organization's boundaries. The proposed developm
within those boundaries. Enclosed is a map with the geographic boundaries for the org
and the proposed-development site clearly marked within those boundaries.

g 1o
ed on the
uah fied.

narnbers,

ell St.
arary

0

closed is
ent is
hnization

|2
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Bubtond, Heights Neighborhood (ssaciation

Chaixman, Sande Withinsan 972-988-3188 Dice chair, Feugh Lanc Chamboes 9729378614

Senctany, Hugh Fatf 972-935-9850 Carsecxetiony, UVickhy Siglen 9729374966

This organization is an organization of persons living near onc another within the organi;

zation’s

defined boundaries and has a primary purpose of working to maintain or improve the general

welfare of the neighborhood. Attached are our bylaws created on or before March 1, 20
at 2 minimum, identify the boundaries of the organization, identify the officers of the
organization and clearly indicate the purpose of the organization. The organization has {
members and four officers. The organization reached its decision to support the propose

06, that,

ifty
d

development by & neighborhood organization mesting on February 7, 2006. The developer
provided a full presentation of his proposed Senior Citizen Community. The members later

decided to support the project.
This organization is:

On record, as of March 1, 2006, with the Texas Departmient of Housing and
Community Affairs as permitted by the Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules.

This organization was niot formed by any Applicant, Developer or any employee or agent of any

Applicant in the 2006 Housing Tax Credit application round. The prganization, and any

members, did not accept money or a gift to canse the neighborhood organization to take jits
position of support or opposition. The Applicant has not provided any assistance, other than

education and information sharing, to the neighborhood organization for any application

in the

Application Round (i.e. hosting a public mesting, providing the “TDHCA” Information Packet

for Neighborhoods’ to the neighborhood organization, or referring the neighborhood

organization to TDHCA staff for guidance are acceptable forms of assistance). The Applicant
- has not provided any “production” assistance for any application in the Application Roupd (i.e.
use of fax machines owned by the Applicant, use of legal counsel related to the Applicant, or

assistance drafting a [etter).
The organization supports the proposed development for the following reasons:

1. Affordable housing is needed for seniar citizens in the neighborhood.

2. There is a possibility that the new senior citizens center to be constructed in

Waxahachie could be located by the development.

3. Developer has 2 suceessful track record of development.

4, At least 7% of the units are designed for residents with disabilities.

3. The developer has worked closely with our organization in developing this
development.

6. The supportive services and senior oriented programs available at no additional cost

to the residents allow the seniors to grow and remain independent as long as jpossible.

12
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Rublard Feights N eighbonhood. (Lssaciation
7 Slugh Ohambens 972-.937-8p14
Chaleman, Saude Witkitnn 972.938.3188 Pice dlale . Lanz
Secustary, Jeugh Jlale  972-935-9850 Convecrelany, Vichy Stglex 972-937-4366
7, Affordable rents will help seniors in a time of rising doctor bills, utility costs, and
prescription drug costs.
8. The developer contacted our organization and included our ideas and input infthe
development of this development.
9. The development is a mixed income development and provides housing for sgnior
citizens at all levels of income.
10.  The development will provide new jobs for local residents.
11. . The development will pay real property tzxes and therefore contribute funds for the

school systen.

Sincerely,

Sande Wilkinson
Chairman of the Board

Aftachments:

Map of Organization's Boundaries showing Development Sire
Documeniation for Being on Record with the County or State
Bylaws

13
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Sandra Wilkinson
701 S. Rogers St.
Waxahachie, Texas 75163
(972)938-3138

BULLARD HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

February 24, 2006

Ms. Edwina Carrington

Executive Director

Attention: Recording of Neighborhood Organization
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
221 Fast 11" Street

Austin, Texas 78701-2410

Re:  Recordingof Meighborhood QOrganization
1 am writing td request that my neighborhood organization, Bullard Heights
Neighborhood Association (the organization), be registered with the Texas Deparimernt

of Housing and Community Affairs for the purposes of Quantifiable Comppmity
Participation, §50.9(1)(2), Texas Administrative Code. :

As required, following is a list of the names aud positions for each of the organization’s

offcers.
s Chairman Sandra Wilignsorn,
« Vice-Chairman Hugh Lane Chambers,
¢ Secretary Sue Hall

The boundaries of this orgamization are: Starting at Interstate 35-E at Canmell St.,
Cantrel] St. East to U.S. Highway 77. U.S. Highway 77 douth to Howard Rd;; @owa:d
Rd. to a tributary strearm of Waxahachic Creek which crosses Howard Rd. and grosses
U.S. Highway 77 to Interstate 3 5-E, then North on [oterstate 3 5-E to Cantrell 3t the
place of beginning.  Enclosed is a map with the geographic boundaries éor the
organization clearly marked.

Sincerely,

A . -
G g
N Sandra Wilkinson
701 S. Rogers SL.
Waxahachie, Texas 75165
(972)938-3188
(972)923-2767-Fax

Attachments: Map of Organization ‘s Boundaries

/0.




Executive Director
Appeal

/b



(817) 249-6886

> KENNETH H. MitcaeLL, P.C.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

1005 SHADY RIVER COURT NORTH
BENBROOK, TEXAS 76126-2915

May 17, 2006 N
e g
. My 4 o
Ms. Jennifer Joyce ] 2005
Multifamily Program Administrator T g
Texas Department Of Housing and Community Affairs il

P.O. Box 13941
Austin, TX 78711-3941

Dear Ms. Joyce:

The purpose of this letter is to appeal the score as stated in the Final Scoring Notice
dated May 15, 2006 for Country Lane Seniors-Waxahachie Community (#060042) in
accordance with Section 50.17(b) of the 2006 QAP.

Issue in Dispute:

Country Lane Seniors-Waxahachie Community (the “Development”) is located within the
boundaries of the Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association (“Bullard Heights™) in
Waxahachie, and is supported by this neighborhood association. Bullard Heights issued
two letters to the Department regarding this development—the first letter dated February
24, 2006 was to be placed "on record” with the state, and the second ietter dated March
29" was a letter in support of the Development. The supporting letter also included a
copy of the “on record" letter as an attachment, so the “on record” letter was submitted
twice by Bullard Heights.

The Department staff confirmed that the “on record” letter dated February 24" was
never received by the Department, and therefore Bullard Heights was not considered on
record by March 1%. The Department staff confirmed that the supporting letter from
Bullard Heights was received before the due date of April 1¥'. Therefore, the issue in this
appeal is the “on record” letter, and not the supporting letter.

The basis for the appeal is as follows:

1. The Department's letter dated May 15" to Bullard Heights in response to the
Quantifiable Community Participation letter states in paragraph 3. the following:

“On April 13, 2006 the Depariment issued a deficiency notice to the coniact for
the Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association requesting proof that the
organization was on record with the county or state as of March 1, 2006 as
required by section 2306.5710, Texas Government Code.”

This statement is not completely correct. It is true that Section 2306.6710 of the Texas
Government Code requires the neighborhood organization to be on record with the state

FAX (817} 249-1010
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or county. However, it does not require the neighborhood organization to be on record
by March 1%. The March 1 date is a date in the QAP, and is not a date established by
statute. Even though the on record letter was received after March 1%, the on record
letter does not conflict with Section 2308.6710 of the Texas Government Code because
this law does not establish a specific filing deadline. Attached is a copy of Section
2306.6710 of the Texas Gaovernment Code as Exhibit “A”, and please note that the
March 1% date is not included in this law.

2. The Department's response to the Quantifiable Community Participation letter
states in paragraph 3. the following:

“The Department has spoken with the contact for this organization numerous
times and she has confirmed that there is no possible procf of the delivery
(referring to the on record letter dated February 24").”

The QAP does not require the neighborhood organization to retain a receipt to evidence
poof of delivery of the letter to the Department. Bullard Heights went by the
Department's Quantifiable Communily Participation Packet for Neighborhood
Organizations without the help of the Developer. If this Packet had stated that a receipt
was required, the members of the neighborhood association would have known to send
the letter in @ manner to receive proof of delivery. The Department’s instructions in the
Packet must be very clear for the neighborhood organization to follow because the
developer can't help in preparing and filing any of the letters. This year the Packet did
not tell the members of Bullard Heights that a delivery receipt was a requirement. This is
necessary disclosure for people who have never filed documents with the Depariment.

3. The neighborhood association used reasonable methods to submit the “on
record” letter to the Department prior to the due date of March 1*. Although the
letter should have been sent by Federal Express and a receipt of delivery
retained, it is not the normal practice for a neighborhood organization to be
Federal Expressing documents. Bullard Heights does not have a Federal
Express account. Their normal course of business is to mail correspondence
and other information. They mailed the on record letter on February 24th, and
the Department should have received the letter on February 27" which is prior to
the March 1* deadline. As of today, no one knows where that letter is.

In addition to the above reasons, the Development serves a well-supported public
purpose in the City of Waxahachie. The senior citizens in Waxahachie are in the
process of building a new senior citizens center. The land search committee voted to

locaie the new seniors center on Highway 77 by the Deveiopment so that seniors’

citizens will be able to have affordable housing within walking distance to the seniors
center. The Development will help the new seniors center by making infrastructure
available to the site. And, on May 1, 2006 the Waxahachie City Council voted
unanimously to locate the new seniors center by the Development. Attached is the
Agenda from the City Council meeting as Exhibit “B".
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Also attached are the following:

a. Copy of letter dated February 24" from Bullard Heights to place the
neighborhood organization “on record” with the state, Exhibit “C".

b. Copy of letter dated March 29" from Bullard Heights to offer favorable support
for the Development, Exhibit “D”.

C. Copy of letter dated May 15" from the Department to confirm that points were
not awarded for the Bullard Heights supporting letter, Exhibit "E".

d.  Copy of final scoring notice dated May 15" from the Department, Exhibit "F".

Please note that the final scoring notice awards the Development 183 points. Without
the 12 additional Eoints for neighborhood support, this score ranks the Development
approximately in 8" place, well out of approval and funding this year. If the Development
had received the additional 12 points for neighborhood support, it would score 185
points and would probably be the highest scoring project submitted in Region 3 this
year. It does not seem fair and equitable that this high scoring project will not be funded
solely because a letter mailed by the neighborhood association on February 24" was not
received, and no receipt was retained.

Waxahachie has never been awarded a senior citizens development in previous years.
With the high scores that housing authorities in large cities are able to achieve on their
applications, it appears that it is unlikely that the Development could be approved, even
if filed again next year. It is hard for a development in Waxahachie to compete with
developments supported by housing authorities in large cities.

| greatly appreciate your consideration of this appeal, and hopefully you will award the
additional 12 points to the Waxahachie Seniors Project for neighborhood support in
accordance with the supporting letter that Bullard Heights submitted. Also, | appreciate
all of the time that the Department staff spent trying to work this situation out with the
neighborhood association. It could not be worked out favorably, but 1 realize that the
staff tried.

Sincerely,

(st # Whlicted el

Kenneth H. Mitchell
Applicant

KHM/khm
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sande Wilkinson, Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association
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E. boundaries contain the proposed development site;

Added by Acts 2001, 77th Leg., ch. 1367, § 8.01, eff. Sept. 1,

2001.
EXHIBIT "A"
Appeal #060042
§ 2306.6710. EVALUATION AND UNDERWRITING OF
APPLICATIONS. (a) In evaluating an application, the department
shall determine whether the application satisfies the threshold
criteria required by the board in the qualified allocation plan.
The department shall reject and return to the applicant any
application that fails to satisfy the threshold criteria.
(b) If an application satisfies the threshold criteria, the
department shall score and rank the application using a point
system that:
{1) prioritizes in descending order criteria
regarding:

(A) financial feasibility of the development
based on the supporting financial ‘data required in the application
that will include a project underwriting pro forma from the
permanent or construction lender; '

(B) quantifiable community participation with!i\
respect to the development, evaluated on the basis of written
statements from any neighborhood organizations on record with the
state or county in which the development is to be located and whose

(C) the income levels of tenants of the
development ;

(D) the size and quality of the units;

(E} the commitment of development funding by
local political subdivisions;

(F) the level of community support for the
application, evaluated on the basis of written statements from
state elected cfficials;

(G) the rent levels of the units;

(H) the cost of the development by sguare foot;
and '

{I) the services to be provided to tenants of the
development; and

(2) uses criteria imposing penalties on applicants or
affiliates who have requested extensions of department deadlines
relating to developments supported by housing tax credit
allocations made in the application round preceding the current
round or a developer or principal of the applicant that has been
removed by the lender, equity provider, or limited partners for its
failure to perform its obligations under the loan documents or
limited partnership agreement.

{c) The department shall publish in the qualified
a@llocation plan details of the scoring system used by the
department to score applications. .

(d) The department shall underwrite the applications ranked
under Subsection (b) beginning with the applications with the
highest scores in each region described by Section 2306.111(d) and
in each set-aside category described in the qualified allocation
plan. Based on application rankings, the department shall continue

http://www capitol.state.tx.us/statutes/docs/GV/content/htm/gv.010.00.002306.00.htm
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AGEND A

A regulur meeting ol the Mayor and City Council ol the Ciy
the Council Chamber at City Hall, 401 8. Rugers on Monday

Council Members: — Juy Barksdate, Miayor
Run Ansell, Mayor Pro
Chuvk Betny, Councilm
Toe Jenkins, Councilmun
Ron Wilkinson, Counciln

i. Call to Order

2, Invocution

3. Pledge ot Allegiunce

4, Consent Agenda
All matters listed under item 4, Consent Agenda, are consis
Council snd will be enucted by one motion. ‘There will
these items.  Approval of the Consent Apenda uuthorizes

exceute ull matters necessary W implement each item,  Any
the Cunsent Agendu lor sepurte discussion and considermtio

Counil,
i Minutes of repulur City Couneil meeting ol April 17, 2
b. Minutes of Planning & Zoning Commission Worksess

meeting ol April 26, 2006
c. Minutes of Park Board meeting of April 18, 2006
d. Building Report for February and March 2006

e. Report from Nicholas P. Sims Library for Murch 2006
L Statement ol Revenue fur March 20006
5. “Cunsider Proclumution proclaiming Sunday, June 4, 2006 throu,

us “Crupe Myrde Momh”

6. Consider Proclamation prochaiming the month of May 2006
Preservation Momh”

7. Hear report Irom John Hamilton, Chairman of Senior Citizens
Committee, and take any necessury uction

8. Public Hearing un Zoning Amendment Request No. 2006-11; Regu
to chunpe the zoning on 10381 seres in the LW, Rogers Survey i
(L.I-1) Zuning District w General Rewail (GR) Zoning District w cor:
home ut 3053 Muotthew Sireet, lueated between Mutthew Swect
(ZA20U6-11)

9. Consider proposed Ordinance upproving Zoning Amendment Reques!

10.  Public Hearing on @ request received [rom Lonell Wilson for a replut
Bloek 1, being 1.98 peres in Lukeland Addition lor resideninl use, lo
Brive. (RP200U6-16)

11. Cunsider Replat of Lots 6, 8, und 9, Block 1, being 1YY ueres in Luke
rexidential use, Jovated on Lakeshore Drive — Qwner: Lonell Wilsun (I

12 Consider Preliminary Plut of Black Chump Country Estates, being 15.
D.5. Genmry Survey, locuted on the West side of Black Champ Roud, Ne
— Owner: T.F. Buker Properiies, L.L.C.(PLM2006-10)

13, Consider Final Plut ol Lots 1-A, 2-A, 3-A, Block A, Loty 1-B und 2-13, 3.
1, Bluck C, Reveo Subdivision being 30.520 seres focated on the South
U.S. Highway 77 North and Tyler Drive — Applicant:  Wier and A
(FP2006-17)
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Consider request hy Jay Mayes dba Hayes Construction for altcrnative material on the
exterior o' a new home lneated al 1118 West Main Streel instend of 75% masonry as
required by Section I 2(A-Dy ol the Zoning Ordinance

Consider approval of Tnterlocal Purchasing Agreement with the City of Midlothian

Consider approving Resolulion authorizing Grant Application with TxDOT for Police
Department Selective Traffic Enforcement Program for seatbelts

Discussion on Council/Staff Retreal
Citizens™ Petitions and Requests
Comments by Mayer, City Council, City Attarney and City Manager
Adjourn
The City Couneil reserves the right to o fintd Exccutive Session on any
posted item,
This meeting location is wheelchnir-aceessible, Parking for mohility
impaired persans js availahle, Any request for sign inlerpretive services
must be made forty-eipht hours ahead of the meeting.  To make

arrangements, call the City Secretary at 972/937-7330 or (T} 1-800-
RELAY TX
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05/15/06 16:51 FAX 512 475 47988 TDHCA DPAP do04/004

- ; /LSMULHFAMILY FINANCE PRODUCTION DIVISION
I Eﬁlr?g;ﬁlusme Houslng Tax Credlt Program - 2004 Applicatlon Cycle
P
DED“ EL“J.MUN.W arears Final Scoring Notice- 9% HIC Compelitive Application

Appeal Electlon Form: 060042, Country Lane Senlors - Waxahachie Community

1 am in receipt of my 2006 scoring notice and am filing a formal appeal to the Executive Direetor on or before
May 22, 2006, although the Department recommends submission by May 18, 2006, for processing (attached).

If my appeal is denied by the Execotive Director, I:

/

II/I Do wish 1o appeal to the Board of Directors and request that my application be added to the June 9,
2006 TDHCA Board of Directors meeting agenda. My appeal documentation which identifies my
specific grounds for appeal, is attached. Tunderstand that my Board appeal documentation must
still be submitted by 5:00 p.m. Tuesday, May 31 to be placed on the June 9 Board book, Ifno
documentation is submitted, the appeal documention to the Executive Director will be utilized.

D Do not wish to appeal to the Board of Directors.

Note: If you do not wish to appeal this notice, you do not need to submit this form.

Signed K‘Qﬂmm ’ i\, - 7 e
Kewnne ¢n . Ynokehe i

Tite _Thewmlosr OGnd Manacer 0f Gernerd fortrer

Date M 17, 2006

Please fax or email to the attention of Jennifer Joyce: (fax)
512.475.0764 or 512.4735.1895
{email) jenmnifer joyce@tdhca.state.tx.us
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EXHIBIT "C"
Appeal #060042
Sandra Wilkinson
701 S. Rogers 5St.

Waxahachie, Texas 75165
(972)938-3188

BULLARD HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCEATION

February 24, 2006

Ms. Edwina Camngton
Executive Director
Attention: Recording of Neighborhood Organization

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
221 East 11" Street

Austin, Texas 78701-2410
Re:  Recording of Neighborheod Organization

I am writing td request that my wneighborhood organization, Bullard Heights
Neighborhood Association (the organization), be registered with the Texas Department
of Housing and Commumity Affairs for the purposes of Quantifiable Community
Participation, §50.9(i)(2), Texas Administrative Code.

As required, following is a list of the names and positions for each of the organization’s
officers.

¢ Chairman Sandra Willanson,
s Vice-Chairman Hugh Lane Chambers,
e Secretary Sue Hall

The boundaries of this organization are: Starting at Interstate 35-E at Cantrell St
Cantrell St. East to U.S. Highway 77; U.S. Highway 77 South to Howard Rd; Howard
Rd. to a tributary stream of Waxahachie Creek which crosses Howard Rd. and crosses
1.S. Highway 77 to Interstate 3 5-E, then North on Interstate 3 5-E to Cantrell St., the
place of beginning. Enclosed is a map with the geographic boundaries for the
organization clearty marked.

Sincerely,
; L
\:Cjzf}’\ﬂl‘m UUJA'A./{:‘?;{/\J} Ay
Sindra Wilkinson
701 S. Rogers St.
Waxahachie, Texas 75165
(972)938-3188
(972)923-2767-Fax

-

Attachments: Map of Organization's Boundaries



EXHIBIT D"
Bublarnd Feights Neighliohood (ssociation Appeal #060042

Chairmar, Sande Witfinson 972-938-3188 Vice ciin, Hugh Lane Chambevs 972-937ﬁg§
Seoretany, Jugh Haft  972-935-9850 Ca-secretany, Viclly Siglor 972-937

March 29, 2006

Ms. Edwina Carrington

Executive Director

Aftention: Neighborhood Input

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
221 East 11™ Street )
Austin, TX 78701-2410

Re:  Quantifiable Community Participation
Development #: 060042
Development: Country Lane Seniors-Waxahachie Community
Development Location: Fast side of U.S. Highway 77, Waxahachie, Texas

As the chairman of the board of Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association, I am writing to
provide the organization’s support for the above-referenced development which is located on the
east side of U.5. Highway 77, Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas. Buliard Heights is a qualified
Neighborhood Organization as further described below.

As the signer of this letter, I am providing the following required information:
Sande Wilkinson

701 S. Rogers, Waxahachie, TX 75165

072-938-3188

SandeWilkinson@sbeglobal.net  972-923-2767 FAX

I am also providing the following information for one additional contact, Hugh Lane Chambers,
for our organization:

Hugh Lane Chambers
711 South College St., Waxahachie, TX 75165
972-937-8614

The boundaries of this organization are; Starting at [nterstate 33-E at Canwell St., Centrell St.
Eastto U.S. Highway 77; U.S. Highway 77 South to Howard Rd.: Howard Rd. to u tributary
stream of Waxahachie Creek which crosses Howard Rd. and crosses U.S. Highway 77 to
Interstate 35-F. then North on Interstate 35-E to Cantrell St., the piace of beginning. Enclosad is
documentation that establishes the organization’s boundaries. The proposed development 1s
within those boundaries. Enclosed is 2 map with the geographic boundaries for the oreanizauen
and the proposed-development site clzarly marked within those boundaries.



Bubleed FHeights Neighborhood Association

Chainmar, Sands Withinsor 972-938-3188 Vi chais, Hugh Lane Chambers 972-937-8614
Sectetany, Hugh Fatl  972-935-9850 Ca-secvetany, Vicfy Siglor 972-937-4966

This organization is an organization of persons living near one another within the organization’s
defined boundaries and has a primary purpose of working to maintain or improve the general
welfare of the neighborhood. Attached are our bylaws created on or before March 1, 2006, that,
at a minimum, identify the boundaries of the organization, identify the officers of the
organization and clearly indicate the purpose of the organization. The organization has fifty
members and four officers. The organization reached its decision to support the proposed
development by a neighborhood organization meeting on February 7, 2006. The developer
provided a full presentation of his proposed Senior Citizen Community. The members later
decided to support the project. |

This organization is:

On record, as of March 1, 2006, with the Texas Department of Housing and

Community Affairs as permitted by the Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules.
This organization was not formed by any Applicant, Developer or any employee or agent of any
Applicant in the 2006 Housing Tax Credit application round. The organization, and any
members, did not accept money or a gift to cause the neighborhood organization to take its
position of support or opposition. The Applicant has not provided any assistance, other than
education and information sharing, to the neighborhood organization for any application in the
Application Round (i.e. hosiing a public meeting, providing the “TDHCA” Information Packet
for Neighborhoods’ to the neighborhood organization, or referring the neighborhood
organization to TDHCA staff for guidance are acceptable forms of assistance). The Applicant
has not provided any “production” assistance for any application in the Application Round (i.e.
use of fax machines owned by the Applicant, use of legal counsel related to the Applicant, or
assistance drafting a letter). -

The organization supports the proposed development for the following reasons:

1. Affordable housing is needed for senior citizens in the neighborhood.

!\J

There 1s a possibility that the new senior citizens center to be constructed in

Waxahachie could be locaied by the development.

(D)

Developer has a successful track record of development.

4. At least 7% of the units are designed for residents with disabilities.

3. The developer has worked closely with our organization in developing this
development,

6. The supportive services and senior orienied programs available at no additional cost

to the residents atlow the seniors to grow and remain independent as long as possible.



Bublard Feights Neighliorhoad. Qosociation

Chaiman, Sande Witbinson 972-938-3188 Vice chaix, Hugh Lane Chambers 972-937-8614
Sectetony, Hugh Hatlf  972-935-9850 Carsecretary, Vichy Sigler 972-937-4966

7. Affordable rents will help seniors in a time of rising doctor bills, utility costs, and
prescription drug costs.

8. The developer contacted our organization and included our ideas and input in the
development of this development.

9. The development is a mixed income development and provides housing for senior
citizens at all levels of income.

10. The development will provide new jobs for local residents.

11. The development will pay real property taxes and therefore contribute funds for the

school system.

Sincerely, ,
Cgﬁwiv Lt g o

Sande Wilkinson
Chairman of the Board

Attachments:

Map of Organization's Boundaries showing Development Site
Documentation for Being on Record with the County or State
Bylaws



EXHIBIT "E"
Appeal #060042

T } ; ﬁ Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
oL Multifamily Finance Production Division

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING . . .

AND commUNiTY AfFalRs 2006 Quantifiable Cormnmunity Paricipation

May 13, 2006

Sande Wilkinson

Chairman of the Board

Bullard Heights Neighborhaod Assaciation

701 South Rogers .

Waxahachie, Texas 75165

Fax:  (972)923-2767

Email: sandewilkinson@sbcplobal.net cpatterson75208@yahoo.com

Re: Response from your Neighborhood Orpanization for Quantifiable Community Participation
Country Lane Seniors - Waxahachie Community, # 060042

Dear Sande Wilkinson:

Iam writing regarding the letter you submitted in response io the deficiency Jetter for the purpose of scoring
Quantifiable Community Panticipation (QCP) points for the above-referenced application. Thanlk you for

responding to e request,

The Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (the Department) has reviewed the letter and the
additional documentation you submitted and compared it to the minimum requirements for the Jetter as required
under the Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (QAP) that govern the Housing Tax Credit Program this year.
Unfortunately, in our review, one or more requirements still have not been satisfied as further described below.

On April 13, 2006 the Department issued a deficiency notice to the contact for the Bullard
Heigirts Neighborhood Associztion requesting proof that the organization was on record with
the county or state as of March 1, 2006 as required by §2306.5710, Texas Government Code.
The association was unable to provide the evidence and instead submitted a certification that a
request to TDHCA to become on record with the state was made on February 24, 2006. The
Department did receive the letter dated February 24, 2006 requesting to be on record with the
Department, but not until March 30, 2006. The Department has spoken with the contact for
this organization numerous times and she has confirmed that there is na possible praef of
delivery. She has also confirmed that the organization is not on record with the county or state
in any other way. The statutory requirement for county or state registration has not been met.

Therefore, because your deficiency has not been satisfied your organization’s letter will not be considered
further for scoring. However, please be assured that the Department values al] public input and while the
Department will be urable to assign points to your letter the Department will stil} record your input in the
Application’s file and provide the Board of the Department with a summary of your comment for their
information and consideration.

Thank you again for your active invalvement in our application process. If you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me at $12.475.2213.



T [ S Texas Department of Housing and Comrnunity Affairs
nd Muliifamily Finance Produciion Division

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING )

AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 2006 Quantifiable Communlw PQr"Cipﬂ”Ofl

Sincerely,
Robbye Meyer

Robbye Meyer
Interim Director of Multifamily Finance Production



05/15/00 16:50 FAX 512 475 4796 TDHCA DPAP Boo1/004

EXHIBIT "F"

MULTIFAMILY FINANCE PRODUCTION DIVISION Appeal #060042
TEXALS Housing Tax Credit Program - 2004 Applicatlon Cycle

.-'E:};A EL’;’,,;’LTN f;f, '1‘;‘;§',',§'§ Final Scoring Notice- 9% HTC Competitive Application

. Date Issued: 05/15/06
Twao Country Lane - Waxahachie, Lid.

Kenneth Mitchell THIS NOTICE WILL ONLY BE
1005 Shady River Court North TRANSMITTED VIA
Benbrook, TX 76126 FACSIMILE

Phone#:  (817) 249-6886

Fax #: (817) 249-1010

RE: 2006 9% Housing Tax Credit (HTC) Competitive Application for Country Lane Seniors -
Waxshachie Community

TDCHA Number: 063042

Attention: Kenneth Mitchell

The Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (the Department) has completed its Eligibility and
Selection Criteria Review of the above-referenced application as further described in §50.9(d)(1) of the 2006
Qualified Aliocation Plan and Rules (QAP). Befow, a summary is provided of the score requested, as
calculated by the Applicant, followed by the score requested, as calculated by the Department. The two
numbers differ if the Applicant’s calculation was incorrect, The next score shown is the score awarded 10 the
application by the Department, followed by the difference between the score requested (as calculated by the
Department) and the scorc awarded. An explanation of the reason(s) for any differcnees, including points
denied, is provided at the top of the second page of this notice, The next scoring items show the number of
points awarded for each of the three categories for which points could not be requested by the applicant:
Quantifiable Community Participation (QCP) from neighborhood organizations, letiers of support or opposition
from state senators and letters of support ar opposition from state representatives. This is followed, in bold, by
the final cumulative number of points awarded by the Department to the abovereferenced Application.

Please note that if you were awarded points under §50.9(i)(5), this notice only provides an explanation of any
point deductions for that item. A separate addendum is attached, “Addendum A” which details which sources
qualified for the score under this section. It is important to note this addendum because should this application
receive an award of tax credits, at the time the executed Canunitment Notice is required 10 be submitted, the
Applicant or Development Owner must provide evidence of a commitment approved by the governing body of
the local political subdivision for the sufficient local funding to the Department. Only eligible sources
identified in the addendwm may be submitted and may not be substituted with any source not listed pursuant to

§50.93i)(3).

To the extent that a threshold review is not yet completed for this application, pursuant Section 50.9(d)(3), the
final score may still change, in which case you will be notified

Allocation | Urban/Exurban | Set Asides: LJuspAa [ONenProfit O AtRisk

Score Requested by Applicant (Does not include QCP and Elected Official Points): 157
Score Requested as Calculaled by Department (Does not includs QCP and Elected Official Points): 157
Score Awarded by Department (Does not include QCP and Elected Official Points): 157
Difference between Requested and Awarded (Does not include QCP and Elected Official Foints): 0
Points Awarded for Quantifiable Community Participation: 12
Points Awarded for Input from State Scnator: 7
Points Awarded for Input from State Representative: 7
Final Score Awarded to Application by Department: 133




MULTIFAMILY FINANCE PRODUCTION DIVISION
Tﬁ%ﬁ Houslng Yax Credlt Program - 2004 Applicailon Cycle
_RNG coMMUNTIY AfFa e Final Scoring Nofice- 9% HTC Competitive Application

Page 2 of Final Scoring Nollce: 060042, Country Lane Senlers - Waxahachie
Community

Explanation for Difference between Points Requested and Points Awarded by the Department
(explanation does not include QCP and Elected Official Points):

No Vananee In Score From Final Self Score to Final Awarded Score

A formal Appeals Policy exists for the HTC Program. If you wish to appeal this scoring notice (inchiding set-
aside eligibility), you must file your appeal with the Department no later than 5:00 p-m., Monday, May 22,
2006. 1f an appeal is denied by the Executive Director, an applicant may appeal to the Board. THE
DEPARTMENT STRONGLY SUGGESTS that you submit your appeal to the Executive Director no later
than Thursday, May 18 by 5:00 p.m. in order to allow any denied appeals 1o be added to the June 9, 2006
Board agenda. The restrictions and requirements relating to the Appeals Policy can be found in Sectjon
30.17(b) of the 2006 QAP. :

In an effort to increase the liklihood that Board appeals related to scoring and set-asides are heard at the June 9
Board meeting, the Department has provided an Appeal Election Form for all appeals submitted to the
Executive Diirector. Jn the event an appeal is denied by the Executive Director the form requests that the
applicant antomaticaily be added to the Board agenda Note that the completion of the form will add the
applicant to the agenda, but that an actual appeal to the Board must be received by the Department by 5:00
p-m. Wednesday, May 31, 2006. All appeals should be submitted o the attention of Jennifer Joyee.

A posting of all completed final application scores will be publicized on the Department's website at
wwiv.tdhca state. tv.us by Friday, May 19 at 5:00 p.m. A list of those developments béing recommended at the
June 26 Board meeting will also be available on the website no later than June 19, 2006. 1f you have any
concems regarding potential miscalculations or errors made by the Department, plcase contact Jenmiter 1 oyce
by facsimile (512.475.0764 or 512.475.1895) or email to Jjennifer.joyce(@tdhea state. . us.

Sincerely,

Robbye Meyer

Robbye Meyer
Interim Director of Multifamily Finance Production Division



_ S5k -
MULTIFAMILY FINANCE PRODUCTION DIVISION

DIE - EM% Housing Tax CredH Program - 2008 Application Cycle
WD coMMUNITY AFFairs Final Scorng Notice- 9% HIC Competlitive Application

Appeal Election Form: 060042, Country Lane Seniors - Waxahachie Community

am in receipt of my 2006 scoring notice and am filing a formal appeal to the Executive Director on or before
May 22, 2006, although the Department recommends submission by May 18, 2006, for processing (attached),

If my appeal is denled by the Executive Director, I:

[Q’ Do wish to appeal to the Board of Directors and request that my application be added to the June 9,
2006 TDHCA Board of Directors meeting agenda. My appeal documentation which identifies my
specific grounds for appeal, is attached. I understand that my Board appeal documentation must
still be submitted by 5:00 p.m. Tuesday, May 31 to be placed on the June 9 Board book. If no
documentation is submitted, the appeal documention to the Executive Director will be utilized.

D Do not wish to appeal to the Board of Directors.
Note: If you de not wish io appeal this notice, you do not peed to submit this form.
Signed J;%mm N W |
Title mz&timam m)'i’\ﬁ%e,y‘ 6t e, Geneyad Pm Ny
Date ]/\/\a,:; 11200t

Please fax or email to the attention of Jengifer Joyce: (fux)

512.475.0764 or 512.475.1895
(email) jenmifer.joyce@tdhca.state.tx.us

3e






Governor

Boarn MeMBERS

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Rick PERRY

Elizabelh Andersan, Chaeir

Shadrick Bogany

C. Kent Conine

June 1, 2006

Dionicio Vidal (Sonny) Flores

Vidal Gonzalez
MNorberio Salinas

MicHAgL GEREER

Executive Director

Mr. Kenneth Mitchell

Two Country Lane - Waxahachie, Ltd.
1005 Shady River Court North
Benbrook, TX 76126

Telephone:  (817) 249-6886
Telecopier:  (817) 249-1010

Re: Appeal Received for Country Lane Seniors - Waxahachie Community-
060042

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

Appeal Review

I have carefully reviewed the application you submitted, as well as your appeal that
was received on May 18, 20006 regarding the eligibility of a letter from the Bullard
Heights Neighborhood Association requesting that their letter be considered [or
points for Quantifiable Community Participation (QCP).

The letter was ineligible because the neighborhood organization was unable to
submit evidence that it was on record with the county or state as required by
§2306.6710, Texas Government Code by March 1, 2006 as required by the
§50.9(1)(2)(A)(v) of the 2006 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (QAP).

This determination was made based on the fact that on Apnl 13, 2006 the
Department issued a deficiency notice to the contact for the Bullard Heights
Neighborhood Association requesting proof that the orgamzation was on record
with the county or state as of March 1, 2006. The association was unable to provide
the evidence and instead submitted a certification that a request to TDHCA to
become on record with the state was made on February 24, 2006. The Department
did receive the letter dated February 24, 2006 requesting to be on record with the
Department, but not until March 30, 2006. The Department has spoken with the
contact for this organization numerous times and she has confirmed that there is no
possible proof of delivery. She has also confirmed that the organization i1s not on
record with the county or state in any other way. The statutory requirement for
county or state registration has not been met.

WWWITDHCA.STATE. TX.US

22 EAST 11® » P.O.BOX 1394% = AUSTIN, TEXAS 76711-3941 = ({800} 525-0657 = (512) 475-3800

L3 Mriveed on sevyeled paper
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Mr. Mitchell
June 1, 2006
Page 2

You appealed the eligibility of the letter by asserting that because the requirement
that the neighborhood organization be on record as of March 1, 2006 is not a
requirement of §2306.6710, the letter should be eligible. You also assert that proof
of delivery of the request to become on record is not required by the QAP or the
QCP Paclet for Neighborhood Organizations.

QCP points, statutorily required under §2306.6710 Texas Government Code, are
described n §50.9(i)(2) of the QAP, which outlines an explicit set of criteria that
must be satisfied. The fact that these requirements are not expressly stated in
statule does not change the fact that the letter submitted clearly does not meet the
requirements of the QAP because the neighborhood organization was not on record
by March 1, 2006. The required proof of delivery was merely a deficiency request
which provided the neighborhood organization the opportunity to prove that they
did indeed meet the requirement.

The QAP represents a reasonable interpretation of statute and underwent the
process crealed by the Administrative Procedures Act to create rules. In addition,
the Govemor approved the QAP with the statutory interpretation within the QAP.
The QAP establishes the procedures for applying for and obtaining an award of tax
credits.

While I understand that the development is in line with the City of Waxahachie’s
goals as evidenced by the City Council’s decision to locate a proposed senior
ctlizens center near the proposed development, this QCP letter does not meet the
requirements of §50.9()(2XA)(v) of the QAP and is therefore ineligible.

Appeal Determination

Your appeal 1s denied.

Pursuant to §50.17(b)(4) of the 2006 QAP, an appeal has been filed with the Board
and will be considered by the Board at the June 9, 2006 Board meeting. All appeal
documentation submitted by 5:00 p.m. Tuesday, May 31, 2006 will be placed on
the June 9, 2006 Board book.

If you have questions or comments, please call (512) 475-3340.
Sincerely,

//b(/gl

Michael Gerber
Executive Direclor

Page 2 of 2






TE} ; ﬁ S Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
DEPARTENT OF Hote e Multifamily Finance Production Division
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 20046 Quantifiable Commun"y PGr“Clpuﬁon

May 15, 2006

Sande Wilkinson

Chairman of the Board

Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association

701 South Rogers

Waxahachie, Texas 75165

Fax:  (972)923-2767

Email: sandewilkinson@sbcglobal.net  cpatterson75208@yahoo.com

Re: Response from your Neighborhood Organization for Quantifiable Community Participation
Country Lane Seniors - Waxahachie Community, # 060042

Dear Sande Wilkinson:

I am writing regarding the letter you submitted in response to the deficiency letter for the purpose of scoring
Quantifiable Community Participation (QCP) points for the above-referenced application. Thank you for
responding to the request.

The Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (the Department) has reviewed the letter and the
additional documentation you submitted and compared it to the minimum requirements for the letter as required
under the Qualifted Allocation Plan and Rules (QAP) that govern the Housing Tax Credit Program this year.
Unfortunately, in our review, one or more requirements still have not been satisfied as further described below.

On April 13, 2006 the Department issued a deficiency notice to the contact for the Bullard
Heights Neighborhood Association requesting proof that the organization was on record with
the county or state as of March 1, 2006 as required by §2306.5710, Texas Government Code.
The association was unable to provide the evidence and instead submitted a certification that a
request to TDHCA to become on record with the state was made on February 24, 2006. The
Department did receive the letter dated February 24, 2006 requesting to be on record with the
Department, but not until March 30, 2006. The Department has spoken with the contact for
this organization numerous times and she has confirmed that there is no possible proof of
delivery. She has also confirmed that the organization is not on record with the county or state
in any other way. The statutory requirement for county or state registration has not been met.

Therefore, because your deficiency has not been satisfied your organization’s letter will not be considered
further for scoring. However, please be assured that the Department values ail public input and while the
Department will be unable to assign points to your letter the Department will still record your input in the
Application’s file and provide the Board of the Department with a summary of your comment for their
information and consideration.

Thank you again for your active involvement in our application process. If you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me at 512.475.2213.
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TEXAS Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
DEPARTERY oFHoteTe Multifamily Finance Production Division
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 2006 Quantifiable Commun“y PUﬂiCipG“Oﬂ

Sincerely,
Robbye Meyer

Robbye Meyer
Interim Director of Multifamily Finance Production

1%



ACTIVITY REPORT

TIME B5/15/2806 16:15
NAME
Fax
TEL H
SER.# : BROJ4J114892
MNO. DATE TIME Fax NO. /NaME DURATION PAGE (S) RESULT COMMENT
@B5/12 15:13 8387578763 34 B3 OK RX ECM
B5/12 15:54 361+576+5192 B1:85 a7 0K R ECM
85/13 B6: 49 pi:08 g1 0K R
B5/13 23:27 47 a1 0K RX ECM
B5/15 AB:13 5124732946 83: 684 @8 oK R ECM
#0255 B5/15 11:17 92886526 21 B2 oK TX ECM
H#B26 B5/15 11:58 97886526 28 a3 OK ® ECM
B5/15 13:32 48 B? OK R ECM
B5/1b6 14:15 28 Bl 0K Rx ECM
#0227 B5/15 1d:41 928868526 25 82 oK X ECM
#0228 85/15 15:13 98173324838 a1 a4 OK TR ECM
#A29 #5/15 15:15 94585865 Bl:28 B4 0K T ECM
#B36 B5/15 15:17 95279337 B1:m68 B4 OK TX ECM
#0831 B5/15 15:19 97137856084 47 a4 OK TH ECM
#B32 @5/15 15:28 97137856084 42 Ad oK TR ECM
#B33 B5/15 15:22 92496668 B1:13 a4 oK T ECM
HB34 B5/15 15:23 92184776043 p1:22 B4 OK bl ECM
#0356 B5/16 16:26 971343201268 45 B4 0K T= ECM
#B37 A5/15 15:27 93615729946 al:2% B4 oK X ECM
#A38 @5/15 15:29 94174594727 @2: 68 B85 oK T® ECM
#A39 B5/15 15;32 956929114471 43 Bd CK TR ECM
HB46 B5/15 15:33 99155948434 gl:21 B4 oK T ECM
#0141 B5/15 15:35 991569408434 BL:21 B4 0K X ECM
#B42 B5/15 15:37 99155948434 @a1:22 n4 0K T= ECM
#B43 B5/195 15:39 95127569885 #1:28 64 oK =
Jompdq B5/15 15:41 95127569885 @a1:27 B4 DK TX
i 34b B5/15 15:44 921434214689 59 B4 OK T ECM
“#B47 B5/15 15: 45 924966E6A Bl:88 84 0K T ECM
#048 85/15 15: 47 99729232767 B2: 26 51 QK b
HB58 85/156 15:51 92185279628 42 B2 OK hd ECM
#@51 B5/15 15:53 996935922851 Bg 5]4] BUSY T¥
#B52 B5/15 15:54 995654861 34 26 a2 oK TR ECM
#B54 B5/15 15:56 995658A2919 34 82 oK T= ECM
#B57 B5/15 15:58 971395608166 56 B4 oK TR ECM
HBE8 @A5/15 16: 6/ 95127569885 Bl:27 Ad 0K T
#6859 B5/15 16:82 95127569885 B1:28 B4 QK TR
5068 B5/15 16:84 92148271348 57 B4 0K TR ECM
#0861 B5/15 16: 85 972143421489 59 24 0K T ECM
#0835 B5/15 16: 87 97139566166 gl:21 B4 0K TX ECM
#R845 B85/15 16: 69 92148271348 Bal:21 Bd oK TR ECM
H#A55 A5/158 16:13 99565656005 5]5] 4]4] BUSY ®
BUSY: BUSY/NO RESPONSE
NG : POOR LINZ CONDITION / OUT OF MEMORY
GV : COVERPAGE
POL : POLLING
RET : RETRIEVAL
PC : PC-FAX




Sandra Wilkinson
701 8. Rogers St.

Waxahachie, Texas 75165 @ 5 O
Telephone (972) 938-3188 @{ﬁ’z

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
Date: April 24, 2006
Time: 3:4|
To:  Sharon Gamble Firm: TDHCA

From: Sandra Wilkinson
Fax Number: 1-800-733-5120

This transmission consists of _ 13__ pages, including the cover page.
In the event you do not receive all of the pages, please contact the sender at:
(972)351-9200.

COMMENTS: Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
The document(s) accompanying this facsimile wangmission contains information fom the law firm of RONALD L. WILKINSON
whtich is confidentinl or privileged nformation. The information is intended only for use of the individual or entity named on this
transmissions sheet, If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any diselosure, copying, disteibution or use of the contents of

this facaimile is prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us by telephone immediately so that we may
wrrange for the retricval of the original document at no cost to you,



Sandra Wilkinson
701 8. Rogers St.
Waxahachie, Texas 75165
(972)938-3188

BULLARD HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

April 24, 2006

* Ms. Sharon Gamble, Multifamily Housing Specialist
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
Multifamily Finance Production
P.0. Box 13941
Austin, Texas 78711-3941

Re:  Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association

Dear Ms, Gamble:

Enclosed please find the Certification of mailing of the Bullard Heights
Neighborbood Association By-Laws. I do not understand why they were xot received
until April 3, 2006. Also enclosed are the following:

e Email Address of Sue Hall c¢/o Ronald L. Wilkinson,

cpatterson75208(@yahgo.com
o The Certification of the Acceptance of the By-Laws

Sincerely,

Sandra Wilkinson

701 8. Rogers St.
Waxabachie, Texas 75165
(972)938-3188
(972)923-2767-Fax

4l



CERTIFICATION

The By-Laws of the Neighborhood Association were accepted and approved at a

meeting of the Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association held on February 7, 2006.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME BY SANDRA
WILKINSON {o certify which witness my hand and seal of office on this the 24th day of

April, 2006, _ * »
C ﬁv\ JLW‘\- L/L/JA/‘Z/VV\ -

> .
SANDRA WILKINSON

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

&



Sandra Wilkinson
701 8. Rogers St.
Waxahachie, Texas 75165
(972)938-3188

BULLARD HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION }

February 24, 2006 \!

r\ %&)\0
Ms. Bdwina Carrington QQ,@//N)
Executive Director

Attention: Recording of Neighborhood Organization

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairg

221 East 11" Street

Austin, Texas 78701-2410

Re: Recording of Neighborhood Orgamization

I am writing to request that my neighborhood organization, Builard Heights
Neighborhood Assoclation (the organization), be registered with the Texas Department
of Housing and Community Affairs for the purposes of Quantifiable Community
Participation, §50.9(1)(2), Texas Administrative Code.

As required, following is a list of the names and positions for each of the organization’s
officers.

Chairman Sandra Wilkinson,
s Vice-Chairman Hugh Lane Chambers,
s Secretary Sue Hall

The boundaries of this organization are: Starting at Interstate 35-E at Cantrell St.,
Cantrell St. Fast to U.S. Highway 77; U.S. Highway 77 South to Howard Rd.; Howard
Rd. to a tributary stream of Waxahachie Creek which crosses Howard Rd. and crosses
U.8. Highway 77 to Interstate 3 5-E, then North on Interstate 3 5-E to Cantrell St., the
place of beginning. Enclosed is a map with the geographic boundaries for the
organization clearly marked.

Sincerely,

Q?,mﬁm Walden & woo
Sandra Wilkinson

701 S. Rogers St.
Waxahachie, Texas 75165
(972)938-3188
(972)923-2767-Fax

Attachments: Map of Organization's Boundaries



BYLAWS OF THE
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

ARTICLE 1 - NAME
The name of this organization is the

BULLARD HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

ARTICLE 11 - PURPOSE

The purpose of the Bullerd Heights Neighborhood Association is to:

I — Discuss and evaluate the needs and improve the quality of life within the neighborhood,

3 _ Promote a strong sense of cooperation in our neighborhood and among businesses.

3 _ Assist and emcourage the restoration, preservation, and improvement of this
neighborhood.

ARTICLE 111 - BOUNDARIES

The area has the following boundaries within the City of Waxahachie, Texas:

Starting at Interstate 35-E at Cantrell St., Cantrell St. East to U.S. Highway 77, U.S.
Highway 77 South to Howard Rd.; Howard Rd. to a tributary stream of Waxahachie
Creek which crosses Howard Rd. and crosses U.S. Highway 77 to Interstate 35-E, then
North on Interstate 35-E to Cantrell St., the place of beginning, the center line of each
street being the actual boundary. (See attached Map as Exhibit “A”)

ARTICLE IV - MEMBERSHIFP

SECTION 1 The Association shall be governed by a Board of Directors

SECTION 2 Any individual who is interested in promoting the purposes of the Association i8
eligible for membership,

SECTION 3 Voting shall be available to anyone who is a member

a — owns or occupies a home,

b -- owns or operates a business, ‘

¢ —is involved in an organization within the boundaries of the Assoclations area,

d — pays his/her dues for the current year .

¢ — businesses and organizations will be entitled to one vote by an individual designated by
the business or organization.

oo



SECTION 4 - Membersiip in he Association shall be for oneyear. Each membership yezr shal
be from January 1 to December 31,

ARTICLE V - DUES

Anaua] Membership dnes shall be: N
Indiwdual Mespbership $1.00
Busmess/QOrganization Mm:abmhip $5.00

m&cshaﬂmmhzam&mummwmmdmmmm
#reroval by the members, and sball be suhject to change s reviewed by the Board of Directors.

FACEPTION: A waiver of dris is available upon application zod approval by the Board af
s

ARTICLE VI . PRIVILEGES AND DUTIES

SECI[GNlnﬁachnmbashan&mﬁﬂadw voice and vote on 2l maters submitied gr any
official mccting of this asociation providad the subject which has bacn presenred has besn done
-according to e adedy rrocess,

 SECTION 2+ To be cligibls w ron for an offics, an individes]l mnst have been 8 member in
g0 sanding for 6 moatis prior o the dection. A member in good sunding shall be defined
as a0 ndividusl who has paid his/her duss for the carrent yoar and who Is an active participant
in the assocution .

SECTION 3 - NnﬁmmofﬁmAmmnmmymmmofthsNaghmﬂmod
Association, for other than the purpase of the organization, nor sobcit finds for any essociation
porpose withont permission of the: Boerd of Directors,

ARTICLE VII - MEETINGS

22CTON 1 - Regular meetings of the Association shall be held quaredy. The Annual Meeting
5241 Be the first quarterdy anecting of the year. Spocial meetings mzy be called by the Board of
Dircctors ar-at the writien rognest of 20 percent of the voting membership of the Association.
TheSwmshaﬂmmMmmaﬂmmbm?dmpwwaspwauymMmg
Sech notice shall be posted: ar

SECIION 2 - Twenty-five: percent (25%) of rhe cnembers sisll consime 2 quornm far the
mnmmoﬂofbmmuwyddymnchffwwhchmdeMmmmm_

Ziven by the Secretary, Any resolution proscaied at such a meeting shall be adopted by & sirmple
mzjarity vote of the moermbess présont 2nd voring, unless otherwise pmﬂdc-dmﬂchy*Lam No
woxy van.ugwﬂ.lbcpa'mﬂtmi



SECTION 3 - Officers znd members of the Board of Directors will be elecied by searet ballr
by the voting mmnbcrs.

SECTION4 - Rb-mﬂmmofﬁmmcnda.mpmwmhngwaddmamagmdambjm
;hznbchmmdmlmmmchauhm]?xmdmﬁd;mum

Y

4 ATICLE VIII -BCARD OF DIRECTORS

- SECTION 1 - POWERS AND DUTIES: The dimction and mamgement of the -affixirs of the
Ammahmwdﬂ:cmmmlofmbummshﬂbammdmtﬁcdeofDm and be
subject to mymsnimonsxmposedbth.&cm:flnamaﬁon,ﬂmBy{m orbyvm:
of the members, . :

_'-SECIIDHZ— WWOFEEBOARD:MBM&DW@H&W&
Elected Officexs -3 '
Scoaar Represenatives - -
Tomedinte Past President - 1

a mmmﬂmmfmaoﬁcmmmwhhm‘mbmmp year A
Board member may be ro-clected, but may not serve for mony than two consecutive werms,
wniess no other yembe: §5 willing to serve. i

b 'H"-" President, Vm—Pn:sidc:;x. Secretary,~Treastrer, B

7 T3 Immnodiste Past Posident shall sexve vs a full voting mcaiber of the Boand 5o koag e
he/she prouing 8 member in pood standing of the Bomd snd the Association. Ffthis conditicn
should nee be faifilled, the Imredfiate Past President shall yemain Jigible to mest with the
Baard for the rernaindsr af the one year torm, bat shall do 20 in 2 nen-voting, cx-Offcio

capacity.

d" A vacancy shall be deciared in 2 scat on the Board of Dirsctors upon the death, removal or
resignation of & Board pember, A Board member shall be remioved and his/her sear shall be
mmmﬁMmmymhmh@dmmmﬁﬂmcmme
comessmtive Bosrd mesfings without an excuse acceptshls to the Board, or for poor condnes

"mq@mmemmanhmlagbyummmofanmmm of the Board

SECTION 2 - CONDUCE  Mismpresenting the Ascodation or speabing in behalf of the

Associaﬁcuwiﬂmm:BomdofDimcm approval shall be considered poar condnct.

SECTION 4 - MEBIH\TGS OF THE BOARD: (a) The Board of Directors shall mest at lcagr
monthly at 2 time #nd place o be designared by the Board. A Special me=ting of the Board may
¢ called af any Gme by rwo-thirds (/3) of the Board members upon tequest w'the President.
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Tach member of the J3oard must be notified ar least three days prior t0 any special Board
meztings. All mwﬁngs_nf the Board are open to the public

@)Atlwsrnwhﬂfofmcmwmsmbcmmmhmwsmhemmsacmdatany
meeting  Any action shall be accepted by 2 majority of the Dircctors present at 2 Board menting
where 2 quorum is present.  No proxy voting will be permitted.  ~

SHCTION 5 - ANNUAL REPORT: The Board will prmsent an Annnal Report of the affais of
2 Association for the yesr to the tembers at the antnal meeting. A copy of the Report shall
7 ~pdlable for inspection by the members at any regular mesting of the Association.

SECTION 6 - AUDEY: ' An andit of the financial reconds may ocenr at anmy time at the direction
of ithe Bosyl of Direetirs and regolardy before the snmual meeting - of the Association, The
President ghall appoint ao anditing commirtes at feast two (2) weeks before: the Annal Meating

ARTICLE IX - OFFICERS | 1

1- TIILES, TERMS AND FELECTION: (3) The officers of the Associatinn shall be Prasidant,
Vmemdam,Secrmy.'nwu:m Pzﬂmmcmannnand(:haplﬂm'rm SmAmszﬂI.
Seetion 2 - (@) .

@)Gﬁmﬂbedmﬁfw&cmgmbﬁsmpymamcmmymgnf
the Associafion. A caudidawe pmst receive a majority of the votes cast for that office in erder
o be elecred

() Vacancies may be created by death, resignation, or by an officers” loss of standing of hig/her
seat on the Beard of Directors. I the affice of President becomes vacant, the Vice Presidsot will
become President.  Any vacandies within ths Boend of Directors shall be flled by appointracar

v the President, subject 1 the approvel of the Board.
SECTION 2 - DUTIES AND POWERS: ' .

{A) PRESIDENT: 7he Presideat will prosids ar all meetings of the Asseciaton and of the
Board of Dirsctars. The Prasident will appoint 21 committes chalrpersems, subject 1o the approval
of the majerity of the Bourd, and shall serve as ex-~offitio member of all conumittess. He/She
wmmdxgwmlmmmmmmaﬁﬁmofmcmomandwﬂlmm&
decisions and resolutions of the Board of Directors and the Members are excented. -Subject o
the approval of the Board, the President shall have the power to excoate contreets and other
suthorized instroments in ihe name of the Association except as provided in these Bylaws.

(B) VICE PRESIDENT: The Vice President shall assist the President in the planning
amanging and coordinating of programs for meetings of the Association and for Special Evenis
approved by the Board of [ irectars, The Viee President shall represent the Association in case
of the absence or disability of the President, and shall exercise the powm of that office.



(C) SECRETARY: The Secretary will keep minuies of all meeting of the Associstion
224 the Board of Direerdrs. These minutes will be availabie o auy member of the Associzion
= 7oy regular membenthip mesting ar &s requested by 2 Board Member The Secretary will be
rwpcnﬁblefmgiviug:ﬁanﬂﬁmufmeﬂingsupmviduibyﬁlmﬁyhm The Sceoretary will
bc:mpansihlcﬁxmmmmpmdcmandmdsof:h;mdaﬁonasd&omdby
- the Board,

(D) TREASURER: The Troasurer will have charge of the fonds of the Association, and
shall secure their deposit as dieeted by the Bomd The Treastrer will keep records of the
Ascocisfion’s financss, mnd these recors shall be available for mspection st any reglar
oembership mecing. A7 fouds solicited for the Association shafl be dirocted to the Treasore,
Al checks, mdmfarpaymmﬁmnmymdmmoﬁmcﬁdmuﬁndzbmdnmismcdin
. &md&cm&mmﬁwmwmcmm&m«ﬁmm
mw..ﬂcmmWMMmyammmmmwmma
Direcors. ’ : . .

() PARIIAMENTARIAN: 5hall advise sud coutiol the business dut It may be

cooducted andarly and follow the ageoda of the day. The cumreat Boberts Rales of Qrder shall
e the gﬁcmﬂ'pﬂmmwmmmm&mmmﬁm

"(F) CHAPLAIN: The Chapisin shall perform afl dntics related 10 fis office of chaplaia
snd such other yesponsibiities g5 may be assigned w him/her or by the Presideat or by the Board.

ARTICTE X - COBM’I‘I?E"ES

SECTION 1 - STANDING COMMITTEES: The following standing committces shall be
antborized a5 stated in tie Bylaws: ’ . -

{2) FINANCE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE: The Finance and Businass Committsa
<301 advise and inform the Boand on all marters relating 1o the finances of the Associstion. The

Tiesgarer shall be 2 meraber to the Finance snd Business Cotmitee.

() PUBLIC RELATIONS COMMITTEE: The Public Relations Committes shall be
responsible for the protiotion of the activitics and the communication of the Association’s
purposes incinding the rgcvitment and maigtenance of the membership recards of the
Associarion. The Secretzry shall be & member of this commmittee. | .

() NEIGHEBORIIOOD IMPROVEMENT AND RENOVATION COMMITTEE:

1. shall coardinats the development and implementation of actvitics designed w improve
and mainwin a good environment in the neighborhood a2
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2. shall assist and advise mesidents in the neighborhood who desire W muprove the
housing condition of the neighborbood zrea including rehabilitation and renovation.

3. shall work with officials and staff of the City of Waxahachie to implement activities
designed to improve the environment of the Bullard Heights Neighborhood o

Association area

@, NEIGHECREQOD SECURITY COMMITTEE: The Neighbothood Secadty
Commmitiee shall offer e«incationsl prograins o area residents in 21l aspects of home scemiry and

(&) YOUTH COMMITTEE: The Youth Commities shail be responsible
- 1. for progrezss thar invoive yoaths in the Association’s
purpascs and goals, :
2. for directing the youth 10 » betier anderstanding of civic affairs and
law eoforcrment, . i
3, for cohancing the value of edncation and. t tnderstnding of its fmpace T
dw—vdogﬁngﬂ:cymﬂussmghadcminﬁmschoolmdmighbm.

() NOMINATING COMMITTEE: The Noosinatiog Commyittee shall be responsible for
dwdnphgmcﬁnofafﬁmmﬂmmmﬁvﬁmhcmbnﬁmdasmﬁmﬁr
elecion, Boﬂzchonﬁmfmzmmnimcandﬂmsamﬁngmnﬁmﬁnpsﬁnmmcﬂwmﬂd
consider the following characteristics for members of the Board:

1 be zlle o provide leadership and motivation,

2. be zhle to et tine in the orgamization,

3. be accessible w the members,

4. be community (oenied,*

5. be open minded. and cooperative, .
Anymmbapmﬁngamfmnmﬁmﬁmﬂom&wﬂmshoddmmmafmm
bafore soboitting his/her name. .

SECTION 2 - STANDING COMMITTESS: Chsirpersons of all Stmding Commitices lisied m

Section 1 mmwwmmmﬁﬁp&ﬁummwdm_

Board, msmmngmme@pmmmbcﬁofmpmwmmm
sabjert to the approval of rhe Board. The number of commities members will be dotormined by
e conunittes chairperson, - :

SECTION 5 - APPOINTEIY COMMITTEES: The President roay establisk sdditional commifmes

as he/she decmas necassary' for the effective operation of th Association. Any spedial commties
shall have such porwer 2nd ahordy as assigned 10 it by the Board of Dirsctors and the merabers.
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ARTICLE XX _PARLIAMENTARY RULES

SECTION 1 - RULES OF ORDER: The curent edition afwiw_ﬁ
chall be the procedares on all guestions nat gpecifically stavod in the Bylaws of the Association.

ARTICLE X - AMENDMENTS

SECTION 1 - AMERDMENTS: 'I‘hmBylawsmaybf:nmm&dbymczfﬁmaﬂvcvmofmgn
sinds of the members of the Assoclati npmcntandvnﬁngmadnlyﬁmdm'in&prdﬁdcd
ﬁm:wﬁmnnodccofﬁ:eprcposed‘ammdmmtshaﬂhnwbwngiminwﬁﬁngm the
m@dmmmmmmmmmmmsmldmnmm



CERTIFICATION

1 certify that the By-Laws of the Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association were
put in the United States Regular Mail to Texas Department of Housing and Community

Affairs on February 24, 2006.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME BY RONALD L.

WILKINSON to certify which witness my hand and seal of office on this the 24th day of

April, 2006,

(SEAL)

T CAROLEPATTERSON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS
MY camsmmﬁ)(ﬂﬂﬁa )







BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY Page 1 of 1

case | Logout

FIND ENTITY NAME SEARCH

This search was performed on with the following search parameter:
ENTITY NAME : bullard heights neighborhood association

There are no records which match your inquiry.

Instructions:
@ To view additional information pertaining to a particular filing select the number associated with the name.
@ To place an order for additional information about a filing select the radial button listed under 'Mark’ that is
associated with the entity and press the 'Order’ button.

https://direct.sos.state.tx.us/corp_inquiry/corp_inquiry-find.asp 4/11/20006 gg
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TE LA Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs £ L&;& E\_fj\, ‘fé‘{} '
Rt -' HDSING Multifamily F@;ﬁﬂrodueti Division @ & 3 A
AND COMMUNITY AEFAIRS 2004 QUU!]ﬁf' btmun“y Pa ~'Cipaﬁon é\,\r __{,_‘D "‘3‘\ %7 v
¥ ot v {2
SR T gfeon )
April 13, 2006 N@* g\iop & L ¢ _‘vxp_'& oy
Sande Wilkinson 5 ol v yy & o“‘/\/
Chairman of the Board 5’,\3’\ {G\ff};}{‘“ o m-"} N 1
Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association SRS S T
e . 3
701 South Rogers Y Vo,
B Y (}‘ p‘& AN
Waxahachie, Texas 75165 O N U;’"
6&5‘ UL
Organization Fax: (972) 923-2767 Organization Email: sandewiikinson@sbeglobal.net ' C L“‘F,\\J‘j\ (3\ -’{%j
7 08~
Re: Letter from your Neighborhood Organization for Quantifiable Community Participation ’ R 3
Country Lane Seniors - Waxahachie Community, # 060042 -’4:\?9"
Dear Sande Wilkinson:

T'am writing regarding the letter you submitted for the purpose of scoring Quantifiable Community Participation
points for the above-referenced application. Thank you for providing your input,

The Department has reviewed the letter you submitted and compared it to the minimum requirements for the
letter as required under the 2006 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules {(QAP) that govern the Housing Tax
Credit Program this year. In our review, one or more requirements have not been satisfied. As permitted under
the QAP, the Department may request that you provide additional information or documentation that it deems
relevant to clarify information contained in your letter. §50.9(g)(2) of the QAP indicates that, “If the
Department determines to request additional information, it will do so by e-mail or facsimile to the e-mail
address or facsimile number provided with the organization’s letter. If the deficiencies are not clarified or
corrected in the Department’s determination within seven business days from the date the e-mail or facsimile is
sent to the organization, the organization’s letter will not be considered further for scoring and the organization
will be so advised.”

The items listed below are those items that need to be provided to the Department no later than 5:00 p.m. on
Monday, April 24. Submission prior to that date is encouraged to enable the Department to expedite the final
review of your letter.
. . ,.‘{; ¢ Cf %\%{,‘E}(@
W‘L A JE-VY The QCP letter you submitted for development #060042 is from a neighborhood organization that was
~pe O <o not registered with TDHCA on or before March 1, 2006. In accordance with §50.9())(2)(v) of the
oS Y QAP, provide evidence that, on or before March 1, 2006, the organization was registered with the
Secretary of State or the county in which the development is to be located. This evidence may not be
in the form of a certification.

Ae QCP letter you submitted did not contain an email address and/or fax number for the second
contact person for your organization. Per §50.9(1)(2)(A)(ii) of the QAP, submit an email address
and/or fax number for an additional contact.

L Doy
G TR V/The bylaws you submitted do not establish that the bylaws were created on or before March 1, 2006.
% According to §50.9(1)(2)(viii) of the QAP, your submission must “include the organization’s articles of
O
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TEM Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
e ARTIE or HOUSING Multifamily Finance Production Division

AND COMMUNIY AFFairs 2006 Quantifiable Community Participation

incorporation and/or bylaws and/or organizational documents created on or before March 1, 2006,...”
Submit evidence of an organizational document that was created on or before March 1, 2006.

Please submit the above requested documentation to the attention of Sharon Gamble, Multifamily Housing
Specialist at sharon.gamble@tdhca.state.tx.us or via fax at 800.733.5120. While email and fax responses are
strongly encouraged, the regular mail address for responses is: Sharon Gambie, TDHCA, Multifamily Finance
Production, P.O. Box 13941, Austin TX 78711-3941. Note that the documents must be

received, not merely postmarked, by April 24,

Thank you again for your active involvement in our application process and I look forward to receiving the
requested documentation to enable a final review of your letter. If you have any questions please call
Sharon Gamble at 512.475.4610.

Sincerely,

Pobbgs, Moyon

Robbye Meyer
Interim Director of Multifamily Finance Production



TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

TIME : B4/13/2006 15:49
NaME @ T® DEPT OF HOUSING
Fax ! 47b8764

TEL :

SER.# : BROG4J729378

DATE, TIME @4/13 15:456
Fax NO. /NAME 99729232767
DURATION 80:62:14
PAGELS) 82
RESULT oK
MODE STANDARD

ECM

_ P

T Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
fMuliifamily Finonce Production Division

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING . N

AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 20046 Quantificble Communﬁy Pﬂﬁ":lpdhon

April 13, 2006

Sandec Wilkinson
Chairman ¢of the Board
Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association
701 South Rogers
. Waxahachie, Texas 75165

Organization Fax: (972) 923-2767 Organization Email: sandewilkinson@sbeglobalmet

Re: Letter from your Neighborhood Qrganization for Quantifiable Community Participation
Country Lane Seniors - Waxahachic Community, # 060042

Dear Sande Wilkinson:

T am writing regarding the letter you submitted for the purpose of scoring Quantifiable Community Participation
points for the above-referenced application. Thaunk you for providing your input.

The Department has reviewed the letter you submitted and compared it to the minimum requirements for the
letter as required under the 2006 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (QAP) that govern the Housing Tax
Credit Program this year. In our review, one or more requiremnents have not been satisfied. As permitted under
the QAP, the Department may request that you provide additional information or documentation that it deems
relevant to clarify information contained in your letter. §50.9(2)(2) of the QAP indicates that, “If the
Department determines to request additional information, it will do so by e-mail or facsimile to the e-majl
gddress or facsimile number provided with the organization’s Ietter. If the deficiencies are not clarified or
cotrected in the Department’s determination within scven business days from the date the ¢-mail or facsimile is
sent to the organization, the organization’s letter will not be considered further for scoring and the organization

g6



2006 HTC APPLICATION CYCLE
REVIEW OF QCP LETTER
§50.9(i)(2) OF THE 2006 QAP

e S s e
Dev. Name: G’OM e Wk LA bIE b p s ”/ﬁj"«&a’s Hac i = Dev,. Number: /j;//ﬁ og &2

I N
< S B, ] /-
Organization Name: L) Air b ‘:ja s A Date Letter Received: '3‘/30/5{53

s e J‘,. -
Reviewer Name: S 6A GG Dale Reviewed: &/ / *’.-’/ s

Part I: Eligibility Requirements (must be met {o be scored) - Review Closely Even if Template Ulilized!
7
1. | Letter (and attachments) received by Dept. no later than April 1, 20042 Yes [] No []

If No, do not proceed. Letter is ineligible.

2. | a. Doesthe letter state the name of the developmeni? Yes @No [
b. Does the letter siate the location of ihe developmeni? Yes No L]

3. | Is the leiter signed by the chairman of the boord, chief executive officer, or Yes No '
comparable head of the organization?

4, a. Does the letter provide the signer's street or mailing address? Yes No ]
'd
b. Does the leHter provide a phone number? Yes No []
c. Does the letter provide an e-moail address or fax numberg ves [V No [7]
5. a. Does the letter provide the exira contact's sireet or mailing address? Yes No ]
b. Does the letter provide the exira conlact's a phone number? Yes [ No [
c. Does the letter provide extra contact’s e-mail address or fax numbere Yesf@ No
¢ .
6. a. Does the letter establish that the organization has boundaries? Yes No [_]
b. Does the letter state what the boundaries are and establish that ihe Yes No []

boundaries contain ihe proposed development site?

c. Is a map provided showing the geographic boundaries of the Yes [ No []
organization ond the proposed Development site clearly marked within
those boundaries?

Note: Boundaries utilized must be those in effect on March 1, 2006.
Boundaries must entirely contain the development site (partial not okayj).

7. | Are there articles of incorp., bylaws or organizational docs provided? Yes No ]
a. Do they show the orgonizalion was created by March 1, 20062 Yes [ ] No
b. Do they identify the boundaries? - Yes fNo )
¢. Are the boundaries the same as those in the leiter and on the map? Yes /No L]
d. Are the officers identilied? ves [ No [
e. Does il clearly indicate the purpose of the organization? Yes /No L]

15




/

Does the lefter and/or documentation establish thal the organization is a
"neighborhood organization?”

A "neighborhood organization™ is defined as an organizalion of persons living near
one anather within the organization's defined boundaries that contain the proposed

Development site and ihat hos o pimary purpose of working te maintain or improve
the general welfarg of the neighborhood. More specifically:

"Neighborhood organizations” DO include: homeowners associations, property
owners associations, and resident councils {only for Rehabililation or demolition with
New Construclion applications in which the council is commeniing on the
rehabilitation or demolilion/ New Consiruction of the property occupied by the
residents).

“Neighborhood organizations” DO NOT include: broader bosed "community"
organizations; organizations thal have no members other than board members;
chambers of commerce; community development corporations; churches: school
refoted organizations; Lions, Rotary, Kiwanis, and similar organizations; Habitat for
Humanity, Boys and Girls Clubs; charities; public housing authorities; or any
governmental entity.

Organizalions whose boundaries include an entire county or larger area ore not
“neighborhood orgonizations.”

Organizalions whose boundaries include an enfire cily are generally nol
"neighbhorhood organizalions.”

I
Yes V] No []

Does the lefler and/or documentation show that the organization was: .
: s | Ay i e
a. onrecord as of March 1, 2004 /Nc} @"hﬁbb MD Sebornisy

b. Wiih the stale or county in which the Development is proposed to be
located? Check appropriate recording entity: [City is NOT accepiable)

[_] Secretary of Stale {Shows status - siatus cannot be “forfeited™”,
“dissolved” or similar siatus)

(] TDHCA {is on approved TDHCA Registry List)

] County Clerk record/letier or for property owner's association
county record showing management certificate

Only showing a request to state/county asking to be on record is not enough!

/)
Yes [ | No
o

Yes [ | No

a. Does the letter state the tolal number of members of the organization?

b. Does the letter provide a brief description of the process used lo
defermine the members' position of support or opposition?

Vs
Yes [V No[ ]

Yes IZ(NOD

Does the letier state that the organization was not formed by any Applicant,
Developer or any employee or agent of any Applicant in the 2006 Housing
Tax Credit application round; that the organization, and any members, did
not accept money or a gift to cause the neighborhood organizaiion to jake
its position of supporl or opposition; and thai the Applicant has not provided
any assistance. other than educalion and information sharing. to the
neighborhood orgonization for any application in the Applicalion Round.

Yes [V No []




Par! II» Deficiency {must be resclved fo be scored)
Were all iems originally complete? Yes [ ] nNo

If any items are not provided or are not clearly satisfied, a deficiency letier must be provided io the
organization. Describe the deficiencylies) briefly:

A VT prd dedprd | jo DATE 00 Rubduss

-l /7
Date deficiency letter issued: L///ffﬂlﬂ Via Fax [/] or Email [ ]
Due Date (MUST.be 7 business days from date sent}: 14 /%
Date deficiencies received: ‘//?—Lfl/ a
were all deficiencies resolved? Enter staff initials: Th Yes No []

Pricr to assigning a score: Compare the development location in the letier and mop to the sile

location in the Application. g&
Is it the same site? Enter staff initials: Yes No [_]
Part Hl: Scoring ,»-/““““““‘\\\

in general, letters that meel the requiremenis of the QAP, will be scored as follows. Note if cono%‘
of fair housing, etc. Look at letter and evidence together for points. CHECK ONLY ONE BOXI! / X/
N

teiter must clearly and concisely stale each reason SUPPORT OPPQOSITION
for the organization’s suppor or opposilion ,
o
. . ]
Letier ond evidence astablish three+ reasons
+24 0
[] L]
Letter and evidence establish two reasons
+18 +4
L] [
Letter and evidence establish one regson
+13 +11
: ' L]
No reason established / Reason Unclear - Neutral 19
+
FINAL SCORE {Enter from box checked above):
Has this been entered in the 2006 Dalabase? Yes D No D



Bullard Hts NA
060042 Country Lane Srs

The QCP letter you submitted for development #060042 is from a neighborhood organization
that was not registered with TDHCA on or before March 1, 2006. In accordance with
§50.9(1}(2)(v) of the QAP, provide evidence that, on or before March 1, 2006, the
organization was registered with the Secretary of State or the county in which the
development is to be located s Ty dernct Copn vot he Nn -65 rhn i eer -
The QCP letter you submitted did not contain an email address and/or fax number for the
second contact person for your organization. Per §50.9(1)(2)(A)(ii) of the QAP, submit an
email address and/or fax number for an additional contact.

The bylaws you submitted do not establish that the bylaws were created on or before March
1, 2006. According to §50.9(i)(2)(viii) of the QAP, your submission must include “include
the organization’s articles of incorporation and/or bylaws and/or organizational documents
created on or before March 1, 2006,...” Submit evidence of an organizational document that
was created on or before March 1, 2006.



Sandra Wilkinson

Rick PERRY

Govenor

Boarn MEMsERS
Elizabeth Anderson, Chair
Shadrick Bogany

C. Kent Conine

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

WWW. TDHCA.STATE.TX.US

April 13, 2006

Chairman

Bullard Heights Neighborhood Association
701 S. Rogers Street

Waxahachie, Texas 75165

Dear Ms. Wilkinson:

Dionicio Vidal (Senny) Flores

Vidal Gonzalez
Mayor Alberio Salinas

Wittiam DALty

Acting Exvecutive Director

Please be advised that I am in receipt of your letter indicating your interest in recording the Bullard
Heights Neighborhood Association with the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
(the Department) for purposes of commenting on one or more Housing Tax Credit Program
applications.

I'am writing to let you know that your letter did not contain all of the necessary items for recording
as required under §50.%(i)(2) of the Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules, which is the rule that
governs the Housing Tax Credit Program. Below is a list of the items that were not addressed in
your letter:

o Your letter was received by the Department after the March 1, 2006 deadline. As a result,
your association is not registered with the Department and is not eligible to submit a letter
for Quantifiable Community Participation for any 2006 Housing Tax